into forward exchange contracts where appropriate in light of anticipated future purchases and sales, conditions
in foreign markets, commitments from customers and past experience and in accordance with Board-approved
limits. Note 3(e) sets out the accounting treatments for such contracts. There were no hedged amounts payable or
receivable in foreign currencies at reporting date (2019: nil).

At reporting date, the Group had the following exposures to foreign currency, converted to AUD:

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
A 10% strengthening or weakening of the Australian dollar applied against the Gross balance sheet exposure
in the above table in respect of the above currencies at 30 June 2020 would have increased/(decreased) profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant. A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable taking in to account the
current level of exchange rates and the volatility observed both on a historical basis and on market expectations
for future movements. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2019. There is no impact on equity.

Shares
2020 2019

GBP USD SGD EURO GBP USD SGD EURO
Bank accounts - 144 - - - 144 - -

Receivables - - - - - - - -

Payables - (29,437) - - (542) (1,117) - (9,258)

Gross balance sheet
exposure

- (29,293) - - (542) (973) - (9,258)

2019
Exposure

Equity Profit and loss
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

Gross balance sheet exposure 682 (833) 974 (1,190)

2020
Exposure

Equity Profit and loss
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

Gross balance sheet exposure - - 2,041 (1,856)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

54  |  TALi Digital Limited Annual Report 2020

Notes to Financial Statements continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

Currency
Average rate Reporting date spot rate

2020 2019 2020 2019

GBP 0.56 0.55  0.56  0.55

USD 0.70 0.72 0.69 0.70

EURO 0.62 0.63 0.62 0.62

(ii)  Interest rate risk
Interest earned on cash at bank is determined in accordance with published bank interest rates. The Group’s
exposure to interest rate risk is confined to cash assets, the effective weighted average interest rate for which is
set out below.

An increase or decrease of 0.50% in interest rates applied for 12 months to the cash balances at reporting date
would have increased or decreased profit or loss by $18,987 (2019: $1,707), if all other variables, including foreign
currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2019.

23. Financial instruments disclosure and financial risk management (continued)